TOWNSHIP OF CEDAR GROVE ESSEX COUNTY NEW JERSEY

PUBLIC COUNCIL MEETING

SEPTEMBER 11, 2023

AGENDA 7:00 P.M.

1. ROLL CALL AND FLAG SALUTE

OPEN PUBLIC MEETING STATEMENT BY MAYOR

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

a) To consider approval of minutes of regular public meeting – August 7, 2023.

3. PUBLIC HEARING

- a) To consider adoption of Pending Ordinance #23-917 An Ordinance Amending Chapter 244 of the Code of the Township of Cedar Grove Entitled "Towing."
- b) To consider adoption of Pending Ordinance #23-918 An Ordinance of the Township of Cedar Grove to Authorize Fee Implementation for Use of Township Recreational Facilities and Establishing Priority and Procedure for the Permitting of Recreational Facilities by Establishing Chapter 205A, "Recreational Fields and Facilities".

4. AWARD OF BID

- a) To consider resolution authorizing the award of bid for the Little Falls Road Basketball Court Resurfacing Improvements to D&L Paving Contractors, Inc.
- b) To consider resolution authorizing the award of bid for the Equalization Tank Rehabilitation at the Township Wastewater Treatment Plant to Bridgeway Associates Corp.
- c) To consider resolution authorizing the award of bid for the Rutgers Avenue Water Main Replacement to John Garcia Construction Co.

5. MEETING OPEN TO RESIDENTS OF THE TOWNSHIP WISHING TO BE HEARD ON ANY ITEM ON THE AGENDA

6. REPORTS OF TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS

- a) Township Manager
- b) Township Clerk

- c) Township Attorney
- d) Other Reports

7. CONSENT AGENDA

- a) To consider resolution concerning approval of raffle application Cedar Grove Elks Lodge #2237.
- b) To consider resolution concerning approval of raffle application St. Catherine of Siena HSA.
- c) To consider resolution concerning approval of raffle application St. Catherine of Siena HSA.

8. NEW BUSINESS

- a) To consider resolution concerning cancellation of tax payments.
- b) To consider resolution concerning refund of tax payments.
- c) To consider resolution authorizing the sale of municipal property no longer in use.
- d) To consider resolution authorizing the donation of two out of service vehicles to the Fire Department for purposes of training on extrication tools and procedures.

9. APPROVAL OF BILLS

10. CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS

- a) To consider resolution authorizing the execution of a contractual addendum concerning lease provisions of the Montclair Ambulance Unit.
- b) To consider resolution authorizing the Township of Cedar Grove to enter into a Cooperative Pricing Agreement with Hunterdon County.

11. MEETING OPEN TO RESIDENTS OF THE TOWNSHIP WISHING TO BE HEARD ON ANY ITEM ON OR OFF THE AGENDA CONCERNING TOWNSHIP BUSINESS

12. ADJOURNMENT